# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### LAWS

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

bounded and described as Rockwood Strip, with the inhabitants therein, is incorporated into a town by the name of Rockwood. The inhabitants of said town are vested with the powers, privileges and immunities which the inhabitants of towns within the State do or may enjoy. The town created shall take the effects belonging to that part and parcels of land within the northern portions of Townships 1 and 2, Range 1, N.B.K.P., bounded and described as Rockwood Strip located in Somerset County and which have not heretofore been legally disposed of by the State or by the County of Somerset.

- Sec. 2. Responsibility of State. The State of Maine shall assume responsibility for any outstanding indebtedness at the time of incorporation, and thereafter neither the Town of Rockwood nor the inhabitants thereof shall be deemed responsible for any obligations incurred prior to the date of incorporation.
- Sec. 3. Legislative district. Until the next legislative apportionment of Representatives, the Town of Rockwood shall remain in the same legislative district in which the unorganized territory of Townships 1 and 2, Range 1, N.B.K.P., located in Somerset County, is now classed.
- Sec. 4. Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This Act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters within the unorganized territory of Townships I and 2, Range I, N.B.K.P., in Somerset County at an election to be called and held in said territory within 6 months of said effective date. Such election shall be called, held and conducted by the Secretary of State in the same manner as local option elections in unorganized territory are conducted in accordance with the Revised Statutes, Title 28, section 103, except that no petition for said election shall be required.

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said election, provided the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act equals or exceeds 50% of the qualified voters, voting at the last gubernatorial election in said unorganized territory.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the Secretary of State and certificate thereof filed by him in his office.

Effective October 1, 1975

#### CHAPTER 87

AN ACT to Revise the Charter of the Augusta Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P&SL 1903, c. 334, §§ 1-5, as amended, are further amended to read:

Section 1. Territorial limits. The following territory and the people within the same, namely: Wards one, two, three, four, five, six, seven and eight in the City of Augusta shall constitute a body politic and corporate under the name of the Augusta Water District for the purpose of supplying the City of Augusta, the Town of Manchester, and the reservation or district known as the National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, situated partly in said

Augusta and partly in the Town of Chelsea, together with the inhabitants thereof, with pure water for domestic and municipal purposes. Said district may also supply such water to such portions of Hallowell as the trustees of Hallowell Water District may consent to and to such portions of Chelsea as its municipal officers may consent to. The said water district is hereby authorized to supply water under the rights and duties of its charter in that portion of Winthrop known as East Winthrop and along its existing pipe line.

Section. 2. May take water of Kennebec River, Carleton Pond and Lake Cobbosseecontee. Said district is hereby authorized for the purposes aforesaid to take and hold sufficient water of the Kennebec river, Carleton Pond and Lake Cobbosseecontee, and China Lake and may take and hold by purchase or otherwise any land or real estate necessary for erecting dams, power, reservoirs, or for preserving the purity of the water and water shed, and for laying and maintaining aqueducts for taking, discharging and disposing of water. Nothing in this act shall authorize said district to increase the present flowage upon China lake

Section 3. Liability for damages. Said district, for the purposes of its incorporation, is hereby authorized to take and hold, by purchase or otherwise, any land or interest therein or water rights necessary for dams, for flowage, for power for pumping its water supply through its mains, for reservoirs, for preserving the purity of the water and water shed and for laying and maintaining aqueducts and other structures for taking, distributing, discharging and disposing of water and for rights-of-way, or roadways, to its sources of supply, dams, power stations, reservoirs, mains, aqueducts, structures and lands.

Said district is further authorized to increase the storage of said Carleton Pond and to erect and maintain all proper structures therefor.

Said district is hereby authorized to lay in and through such streets and highways and across such private lands, and to repair and replace, all such pipes, aqueducts and fixtures as may be necessary and convenient for its corporate purposes, and whenever said district shall lay any pipes or aqueducts in any street or highway, it shall cause the same to be done with as little obstruction as possible to the public travel and shall, at its own expense without unnecessary delay, cause the earth and pavement removed by it to be replaced in proper condition.

In exercising any right of eminent domain conferred upon it by law, said district shall file in the office of the county commissioners of Kennebec County and record in the registry of deeds in said county, plans of the location of all lands or interests therein or water rights, to be taken, with an appropriate description and names of the owners thereof. No entry shall be made on any private lands, except to make surveys, until the expiration of ten days from such filing, whereon possession may be had of all said lands or interests therein or water rights so taken, but title thereto shall not vest in said district until payment therefor.

If any person, sustaining damages by any taking as aforesaid, shall not agree with said district upon the sum to be paid therefor, either party, upon petition to the county commissioners of Kennebec County, may have said damages assessed by them. The procedure and all subsequent proceedings and right of appeal thereon shall be had under the same restrictions, con-

ditions and limitations as are by law prescribed, from time to time, in the case of damages by the laying out of highways.

Section 4. Authority to lay pipes and make all necessary repairs. Said district is hereby authorized to lay in and through the streets and highways thereof and of said towns of Chelsea and Manchester and in such portions of Hallowell as consented to by the trustees of Hallowell Water District and the Hallowell City Council, and to take up, repair and replace all such pipes, aqueducts and fixtures as may be necessary for the objects above set forth, and whenever said district shall lay any pipes or aqueducts in any street or highway it shall cause the same to be done with as little obstruction as possible to the public travel, and shall at its own expense without unnecessary delay, cause the earth and pavement removed by it to be replaced in proper condition.

Section 5. Board of trustees, tenure, duties, etc. All the affairs of said water district shall be managed by a board of trustees composed of three members to be chosen by the municipal officers of the City of Augusta, but no member of the city council shall during the term for which he is elected be chosen one of said board of trustees. As soon as convenient after the members of said board have been chosen, said trustees shall hold a meeting at the city rooms in the City of Augusta, and organize by the election of a president and clerk, adopt a corporate seal and when necessary may choose a treasurer and all other needful officers and agents for the proper conduct and management of the affairs of said district. At said first meeting they shall determine by lot the term of office of each trustee so that one shall serve for one year, one for 2 years and one for 3 years; and whenever the term of office of a trustee expires the said municipal officers of the City of Augusta shall appoint a successor to serve the full term of 3 years and until his successor is duly appointed and qualified; and in case any other vacancy arises it shall be filled in like manner for the unexpired term. They may also ordain and establish such bylaws as are necessary for their own convenience and the proper management of the affairs of the district. The term of office of the trustees shall begin on the first Monday of August. Said trustees may procure an office and incur such expenses as may be necessary. The said board of trustees shall receive twelve hundred dollars per annum for their services divided between them as they shall by vote determine; provided, however, that no trustee shall receive less than two hundred dollars per annum.

Sec. 2. P&SL 1903, c. 334, §§ 6-8 are repealed.

Sec. 3. P&SL 1903, c. 334, §§ 9 and 10 are amended to read:

Section 9. For accomplishing the purposes of this Act said water district, through its trustees, is authorized to issue its bonds to an amount sufficient to procure funds to pay the expenses incurred in the acquisition of the property of said Augusta Water Company, and the purchase thereof, and to secure a new source of water supply or the improvement of the present supply. Said bonds shall be a legal obligation of said water district, which is hereby declared to be a quasi-municipal corporation within the meaning of section fifty five, chapter forty six of the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 30, section 5053, and all the provisions of said section shall be applicable thereto. The said bonds shall be a legal investment for savings banks.

- Section ro. All individuals, firms and corporations, whether private, public or municipal, shall pay to the treasurer of said district the rates established by said board of trustees for the water used by them, and said rates shall be substantially uniform within the territory supplied by the district, but nothing shall preclude the district from establishing a higher rate in sections where the cost to the district for construction and maintenance or the cost of service exceeds the average, but such higher rates shall be uniform throughout the section where they apply. Said rates shall be so established as to provide revenue for the following purposes:
- I. To pay the current running expenses for maintaining the water system and provide for such extensions and renewals as may become necessary.
- II. To provide for payment of the interest on the indebtedness of the district.
- III. To provide each year a sum equal to not less than one nor more than five per cent of the entire indebtedness of the district, which sum shall be turned into a sinking fund to provide for the final extinguishment of the funded debt. The money set aside for the sinking fund shall be devoted to the retirement of the obligations of the district or invested in such securities as savings banks are allowed to hold.
- IV. If any surplus remains at the end of the year it may be paid to the eity of Augusta
- Sec. 3-A. P&SL 1903, c. 334, § 11, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- Section 11. Powers, rights and privileges. All incidental powers, rights and privileges necessary to the accomplishment of the main object herein set forth are granted to the district hereby created.
- Sec. 4. P&SL 1903, c. 334, § 12 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- Section 12. Customer accounting records. The officers of this district are authorized from time to time to furnish to and to receive from Augusta Sanitary District customer or other pertinent sewer district accounting records and information of each party to be used in connection with calculation of rates, billings and other financial requirements of the district and to pay and receive fair charges therefor.
  - Sec. 5. P&SL 1903, c. 334, §§ 13-15 are repealed.
  - Sec. 6. P&SL 1905, c. 4 is repealed.
  - Sec. 7. P&SL 1907, c. 17 is repealed.
  - Sec. 8. P&SL 1909, c. 405 is repealed.